OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12 2nd Revision 06/04/12)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-01:

Please provide the historical authorized and actual recorded rate of return on equity for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E over the period starting from 1990 through the present time.

QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-01:

Attached are the historical authorized and actual recorded rates of return on equity (ROE) for SoCalGas for the years 1998 – 2011.  Information prior to these dates is unavailable.  We require additional time to prepare the information for SDG&E and expect to provide a response on or before May 25, 2012.

Please note the ROEs were calculated in a manner that is consistent with our traditional PBR sharing calculations for CPUC base business.  The ROEs in this table do NOT represent total company financial ROEs but rather are imputed CPUC specific calculations based on achieved RORs.  
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2011 AL 3199-A 12.96% 10.82

2010 AL 3199-A 15.58% 10.82

2009 AL 3199-A 16.09% 10.82

2008 AL 3199-A 14.97% 10.82

2007 AL 3199-A 14.05% 10.82

2006 AL 3199-A 13.85% 10.82

2005 AL 3199-A 14.04% 10.82

2004 AL 3199-A 13.28% 10.82

2003 AL 3199-A 9.68% 10.82

2002 D.96-11-060 11.85% 11.60

2001 D.96-11-060 12.07% 11.60

2000 D.96-11-060 14.67% 11.60

1999 D.96-11-060 11.92% 11.60

1998 D.96-11-060 10.23% 11.60

SoCalGas 

Earned and Auth ROE

CPUC Only 


Attached are the historical authorized and actual recorded rates of return on equity (ROE) for SDG&E for the years 1994 – 2011.  Information prior to these dates is unavailable.  

Please note the ROEs were calculated in a manner that is consistent with our traditional PBR sharing calculations for CPUC base business (and exclude FERC Transmission for SDG&E).  The ROEs in this table do NOT represent total company financial ROEs but rather are imputed CPUC specific calculations based on achieved RORs.
Note that we are revising the response sent to you on 5/25/12 due to a posting error in the calculation of the 2010 earned ROE %.  
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2011 D. 07-12-049 12.74% 11.10

2010 D. 07-12-049 12.43% 11.10

2009 D. 07-12-049 12.81% 11.10

2008 D. 07-12-049 13.05% 11.10

2007 D.05-12-043 11.01% 10.70

2006 D.05-12-043 10.66% 10.70

2005

AL 1630 E/L1479-G

10.83% 10.37

2004 D.02-11-027 11.84% 10.90

2003 D.02-11-027 8.09% 10.90

2002 D. 99-06-054 7.61% 10.60

2001 D. 99-06-055 10.68% 10.60

2000 D. 99-06-056 13.75% 10.60

1999 D. 99-06-057 15.61% 10.60

1998

D. 99-06-057 / D. 01-05-054

13.39% 11.60

1997 D.96‐11‐060 16.61% 11.60

1996 D.95‐11‐062 14.33% 11.60

1995 D.94‐11‐076 14.84% 12.10

1994 D.93‐12‐022 14.05% 11.00

SDG&E

Earned and Authorized ROE

CPUC Only 


QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-02:

DRA understands that for purposes of determining the SoCalGas revenue requirements for the PSEP, the assumption is that the project goes into service in a year’s time following the direct cost spending for the project.  Please clarify whether this understanding is correct.  If correct, and further assuming that SoCalGas/SDG&E expect to start spending for projects in the year 2012, then is it reasonable to assume that the year 2013 would be the first year when projects go into service for SoCalGas? If not, please explain.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-02:

Yes, in determining SoCalGas’ revenue requirements, this assumption is correct.  Due to the fact that the estimates for the PSEP are very high level and project-specific design and engineering work could not be completed prior to filing, SoCalGas assumed that, on average, each project would take one year from the time of the capital expenditure until it is placed in-service.  Therefore, if assuming SoCalGas starts spending for projects in year 2012, then it is reasonable to assume that this project will go into service in year 2013. This response was also provided in Response DRA-PZS-06-2.
QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-03:

Please clarify whether the assumption on project in-service date is different for SDG&E, or the same as that for SoCalGas.  Also, a note in the transmission pipelines tab of the SDG&E PSEP Revenue Requirements excel model states that capital supplemental costs go into service the year these are spent.  Please explain whether this note pertains only to the in-service date assumption for SDG&E for supplemental cost portion or project costs or whether it is the assumption for all project costs of SDG&E.  In addition, please clarify the basis of this assumption for SDG&E.
RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-03:

The assumption on project in-service date for SDG&E is the same as SoCalGas with the exception of SDG&E transmission pipeline L-1600, for which the in-service schedule was provided in training with DRA on March 2nd and also in Responses DRA-PZS-06-9 and DRA-PZS-06-10.  See Response DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-06 for the basis of the L-1600 in-service schedule.  The note in the transmission pipeline tab only pertains to the in-service date assumption for SDG&E for supplemental cost portions and not to all project costs.  
QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-04
In Response to PZS2-1(g), SoCalGas and SDG&E provided the recorded data for the metrics showing both utilities’ safety record from 2003 through 2010.  These metrics showed recorded data for failures, incidents, and leaks over that time period.  Based on the recorded data, is it fair to conclude that the transmission pipelines show a declining rate of failures, incidents, and leaks? If so, then would it also be fair to conclude that both SoCalGas and SDG&E should have experienced some benefits such as reductions in operating and maintenance expenses for these transmission pipelines?  If you agree, please explain how the recorded data on the metrics could translate into benefits in terms of reduced costs.  If you disagree, please explain.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-04
Based on the data between 2003 – 2010 it is not fair to conclude that there is a declining rate of failures, incidents, and leaks.  Baseline assessments will not even be complete until December 17, 2012.  Therefore, this data cannot be used for trending until the baseline assessments and several assessment cycles are complete on each HCA segment.  Once this data is available it can be analyzed to see if a conclusion can be made on the rate of failures, incidents, and leaks.  
QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-05
If recorded data for the year 2011 is now available, please provide an update to the Response to PZS2-1(g).

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-05
	SoCalGas and SDG&E

	Year
	Failures
	Incidents 
	Leaks 

	2011
	0
	0
	2


QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-06
DRA understands that the pipeline replacement project for Line 1600 is expected to span both Phase 1A and Phase 1B.  Further, in the Capital Workpaper WP-IX-34, SoCalGas/SDG&E states “It is estimated that approximately 4% of the total costs will occur in Phase 1A (2012-2015) and the remaining 96% of the costs will occur in the first three years of Phase 1B (2016-2018).  Please clarify whether the portion of Line 1600 that will have spending in Phase 1A will be assumed to go into service (and become part of the rate base) a year after the spending occurs.  Please explain whether the portion of Line 1600 which will have spending occur in Phase 1A will be deemed to become a used and useful plant even before the remaining 96% occur in Phase 1B.  Please explain your responses fully.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-12-06
The L-1600 replacement project is significant in terms of scope and mileage, and as such it is anticipated that only engineering, design, and permitting activities will likely occur in Phase 1A.  When calculating the revenue requirement for the filing, it was assumed that these costs would not be capitalized until Phase 1B, when construction is expected to commence.  As stated in Response DRA-PZS-TCAP-12-03, there are supplemental program-level costs captured in the PSEP cost estimates in addition to the project specific replacement costs.  These supplemental costs are assumed to be capitalized the year they are spent.  
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